PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Carrasco et al. (2013). “Torrefaction of red oak,” BioResources 8(4), 5067-5082.  5067
Torrefaction Kinetics of Red Oak (Quercus rubra) in a
Fluidized Reactor
Juan C. Carrasco,
a,b
 Gloria S. Oporto,
a,b,

cooling system consisting of an indirect cold water coil used to open V-1 and direct fresh
nitrogen used to open V-3 (Fig. 1). A temperature controller held the torrefaction
temperature constant.  The emerging torrefaction gases were cleaned in a scrubber unit
before being vented into the hood.
Nineteen samples of red oak were prepared for the torrefaction experiments, and
the details of these experiments are presented in Table 2.
Fig. 1. Fluidized reactor system
PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Carrasco et al. (2013). “Torrefaction of red oak,” BioResources 8(4), 5067-5082.  5072
Table 2.  Nomenclature and Parameters of Torrefied Red Oak
Name Torrefaction
temperature (ºC)
Torrefaction
time (min)
Number of runs
RO-230-10  230 10 3
RO-230-20  230 20 3
RO-230-30  230 30 2
RO-270-10  270 10 3
RO-300-10  300 10 2
RO-300-20  300 20 1
RO-300-30  300 30 1
RO-330-10  330 10 3
RO-330-30  330 30 1
Mass Loss
 The mass loss (ML) of the samples after torrefaction was calculated using the
following formula,
                  ,      (14)